

**THE CONSERVATOIRE DE MUSIQUE FRANÇOIS MITTERRAND TRUST  
FUND (AMENDMENT) BILL  
(No. XXVI of 2007)**

**Explanatory Memorandum**

The main object of this Bill is to amend the Conservatoire de Musique François Mitterrand Trust Fund Act in order -

- (a) to provide for the renaming of the Conservatoire de Musique François Mitterrand Trust Fund as the Conservatoire National de Musique François Mitterrand Trust Fund; and
- (b) to amend the objects of the Fund.

**D. GOKHOOL**

*Minister of Education & Human Resources*

08 November 2007

---

**THE CONSERVATOIRE DE MUSIQUE FRANÇOIS MITTERRAND TRUST  
FUND (AMENDMENT) BILL  
(No. XXVI of 2007)**

**ARRANGEMENT OF CLAUSES**

*Clause*

- 1. Short title
  - 2. Interpretation
  - 3. Sections 1, 2 and 3 of principal Act amended
  - 4. Section 4 of principal Act amended
  - 5. Section 5 of principal Act amended
-

## **A BILL**

### **To amend the Conservatoire de Musique François Mitterrand Trust Fund Act**

ENACTED by the Parliament of Mauritius, as follows –

#### **1. Short title**

This Act may be cited as the Conservatoire de Musique François Mitterrand Trust Fund (Amendment) Act 2007.

#### **2. Interpretation**

In this Act –

“principal Act” means the Conservatoire de Musique François Mitterrand Trust Fund Act.

#### **3. Sections 1, 2 and 3 of principal Act amended**

The principal Act is amended in sections 1, 2 and 3, by deleting the words “Conservatoire de Musique” wherever they appear and replacing them by the words “Conservatoire National de Musique”.

#### **4. Section 4 of principal Act amended**

Section 4 of the principal Act is amended -

- (a) in paragraph (a), by adding immediately after the word “Conservatoire”, the words “and its branches”;
- (b) in paragraph (b), by adding immediately after the word “courses”, the words “, including courses of music technology at all levels”;
- (c) in paragraph (c), by adding immediately after the word “music”, the words “and the Mauritian musical heritage”.

#### **5. Section 5 of principal Act amended**

Section 5 of the principal Act is amended in subsection (2) -

- (a) in paragraph (b), by deleting the words “of Education and Science” and replacing them by the words “responsible for the subject of education”;

- (b) in paragraph (c), by deleting the words “of Finance” and replacing them by the words “responsible for the subject of finance”;
  - (c) in paragraph (d), by deleting the words “of Arts, Culture, Leisure and Reform Institutions” and replacing them by the words “responsible for the subject of arts and culture”.
-